S.B. NO. 2028-76

A Bill for an Act Relating to Pay of Officers and Employees on Active Military Service.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 79-20, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 79-20 Pay of officers and employees on active military service. All officers and employees of the State and the several counties who are appointed for at least six months of service shall be entitled, while on active duty or during periods of camps of instruction or field maneuvers as members of the Hawaii national guard, air national guard, naval militia, organized reserves, including the officers' reserve corps and the enlisted reserve corps, under call of the President of the United States or the governor of the State, to receive pay as provided by law. During the absence of the officer or employee, while in the performance of ordered military or naval duty as a member of the national guard, air national guard, naval militia, organized reserves, including the officers' reserve corps and the enlisted reserve corps, he shall receive his salary or compensation as such officer or employee, but only for a period not exceeding fifteen working days in any calendar year, except that if he is called to active duty or otherwise required to report for camp training or field maneuvers by official military orders a second time within a calendar year, he may elect to use the fifteen working days of the succeeding calendar year which he is entitled to for such purposes within the current calendar year; provided that his entitlement to such fifteen working days under this section for the succeeding calendar year shall be cancelled and he shall so agree in writing."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the underscoring.*

^{*}Edited accordingly.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 3, 1976.)